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Interim report for January-June 2013  

Please note! Pages 1–6 contain pro forma information where results from an earlier period are reported as 
consolidated results, even though the Group was not created until 29 April 2013. 

 

Continued strong growth in the second quarter 

In its first interim report as a listed company, Mr Green & Co AB (publ) posted very high growth 

for game win and operating profit. Game win increased 77 percent year-on-year and totalled 

SEK 114.6 million. Operating profit also rose substantially and was SEK 27.4 million (3.6) for the 

quarter. The main underlying reason for the company’s growth outpacing the market was that 

the experience provided by our online casino Mr Green is so well appreciated. 

 

2013 Second quarter (Apr-Jun) 

• Revenue (game win): SEK 114.6 million 
(64.8)  

• EBITDA: SEK 27.4 million (3.6) 

• Earnings per share before and after 
dilution: SEK 0.51, SEK 0,51 

• Active customers* for Mr Green online 
casino: 63,635 

 

REVENUE, SEK millions 

 

 

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE PERIOD 

• Marcus Nylén was appointed President of 
the subsidiary Mr Green Ltd. 

• The online casino Mr Green Ltd signed an 
agreement with Bally Games, the first 
online casino to offer the company’s 
games online. 

• Mr Green Ltd launched the new product 
Live Casino. 

• A new Board of Directors and management 
were appointed for Mr Green & Co. 

2013 Cumulative (Jan-Jun) 

• Revenue (game win): SEK 223.5 million 
(136.0)  

• EBITDA: SEK 52.0 million (loss: 0.8) 

• Earnings per share before and after 
dilution: SEK 1.01, SEK 1.01 

 
 

 

 

EARNINGS, SEK millions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• The distribution of Transferator’s 
shareholding in Mr Green & Co resulted in 
about 700 new shareholders. 

• Mr Green & Co was listed on AktieTorget 
in Sweden. 

SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE END OF 
THE QUARTER 

• There are no significant events to report. 

 
* A customer is defined as active after gaming with real 
money during the quarter, through deposit in the customer’s 
account, but also through wins of free spins and bonuses 
provided by Mr Green to the customer. 
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Earnings trend 

Second quarter – pro forma 
The Group’s revenue amounted to SEK 114.6 
million (65.4) for the second quarter. EBIT 
amounted to SEK 27.4 million (3.6).  

Earnings were impacted by non-recurring 
costs of SEK 4.7 million from the listing on 
AktieTorget. The costs related to the new 
issue totalled SEK 1.7 million and were 
recognised directly in equity. 

In the second quarter, cost of sales amounted 
to SEK 17.6 million (13.0). 

Marketing expenditure totalled SEK 42.3 (32.6) 
million.  

Other expenses were SEK 27.3 million (16.1). 
The second quarter included costs for the 
listing on AktieTorget of SEK 4.7 million.  

In the second quarter, investments totalled 
SEK 9.0 million (9.7). Over the same period, 
amortisation of capitalised development costs 
and brands totalled SEK 5.6 million (2.5). 

First six months – pro forma 
The Group’s revenue amounted to SEK 223.5 
million (136.6) for the first six months, up 
64.3% year-on-year. EBIT amounted to SEK 
52.0 million (loss: 0.8). The Group’s profit  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

before tax and net profit are not reported in 
the pro forma statements. 

Earnings were impacted by non-recurring 
costs of SEK 4.7 million from the listing on 
AktieTorget. The costs related to the new 
issues totalled SEK 1.7 million and were 
recognised directly in equity. 

In the first six months, cost of sales amounted 
to SEK 37.4 million (27.8). These costs 
corresponded to 16.8% of revenue for the 
period as compared with 20.5% in the 
corresponding year-earlier period. 

Marketing expenditure totalled SEK 85.4 
million (72.7), which comprised 38.2% of 
revenue for the period compared with 53.4% 
of revenue in the corresponding year-earlier 
period. 

Other expenses were SEK 48.8 million (37.0). 
These included costs for the listing on 
AktieTorget of SEK 4.7 million. Excluding these 
non-recurring costs, other expenses 
corresponded to 19.7% of revenue. The 
corresponding proportion for the preceding 
year was 27.2%. 

In the first six months, investments totalled 
SEK 18.9 million (16.8). Over the same period, 
amortisation of capitalised development costs 
and brands totalled SEK 10.4 million (5.4). 

 

“”Our sales grew 64 percent in the first six months of 2013“ 

“The online casino Mr Green continued to grow robustly in the second quarter – 
both in terms of sales and profit. Our game win increased 64 percent in the first 
six months of 2013 compared with the year-earlier period. This can be 
compared with the global iGaming market, which is expected to grow 9 
percent in 2013.  The profit – EBITDA – for the first six months totalled SEK 52 
million as compared with a minor loss for the corresponding year-earlier period. 

The underlying reason for the continued high growth is Mr Green’s ability to 
provide players with a stimulating gaming experience in combination with the 
positive reception to the launch of the casino on new platforms including 
tablet computers and smartphones. 

In addition, Mr Green possesses a very interesting development portfolio. 
During the quarter, we continued to invest in several new casino solutions 
that we believe will be highly appreciated by today’s casino visitors and 
which will also attract new visitors.  

Through a carefully planned investment in smartphones and tablet computers 
with a firm focus on the gaming experience, the online casino Mr Green has 
good potential to continue to outgrow the market.” 

Mikael Pawlo 
CEO 
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Market trend 
The market for online gaming trended strongly 
during the first half of the year. Mr Green has 
continued to significantly outgrow the market, 
which was attributable to an increasing 
number of visitors. It is Mr Green’s assessment 
that the market for online gaming will continue 
to grow and trend strongly for the remainder 
of the year.  

This is due, in part, to the continued growth in 
Internet use measured globally and, in part, to 
increased confidence in services offered over 
the Internet. The latter of these two factors 
leads to a behavioural change, which includes 
the movement of gaming from physical 
locations to the Internet. The same trends are 
being shown for online gaming as for e-
commerce, for example. Furthermore, 
payment over the Internet is becoming easier 
and confidence in web payments is increasing, 
which also contribute to market growth. Even 
if factors, such as, increased use of broadband, 
the movement of gaming from physical 
locations to web-based alternatives and 
increased confidence in payment systems and 
Internet gaming are important, analysts 
recognise innovation as the second most 
important factor, after regulation, for growth 
(Morgan Stanley: Online Gaming: Industry in 
Transition, 2012). Historical data shows that 
the addition of content and products are key 
factors for increased revenue. New products 
that are offered to existing players result in 
only a marginal increase in costs and minimal 
marketing expenditure, which means a positive 
impact on earnings. 

The online gaming market is growing 
According to the research company H2 
Gambling Capital, the market will grow 9.8% in 
Europe during 2013. Mobile gaming is growing 
even more rapidly and is expected to grow a 
full 177% in Europe. Mobile gaming is expected 
to account for 29.7% of total online gaming 
worldwide by 2015 (H2GC, April 2013). Mr 
Green aims to outgrow the market and is well-
placed as regards developments pertaining to 
mobile online gaming. 

However, intense competition exists in the 
online gaming market in Europe. While the 
market is fragmented and no single operator 
dominates the entire European market, 
operators exist, however, that dominate in 
their respective local markets. Competitors  

 

 

 

comprise private companies, listed companies 
and public sector companies. While the 
barriers for new companies to enter the 
market are relatively low, achieving a 
substantial market share requires a good 
product, a strong brand, specialist personnel 
and considerable marketing resources. Mr 
Green assesses that competition will continue 
in its present form, but that local regulations 
could affect competition in various ways. 

 

ONLINE GAMING TREND IN EUROPE,  
EUR millions 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: the research company H2 Gambling Capital, 
April 2013. 
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 Income statement – Pro forma 
  

 2013 2012 2013 2012 2012 

(SEK 000s) Apr-Jun Apr-Jun Jan-Jun Jan-Jun Full year 

Game win 114,616 64,765 223,517 136,031 317,850 

Other revenue 0 600 0 600 682 

Total revenue 114,616 65,365 223,517 136,631 318,532 

Cost of sales 17,625 12,999 37,446 27,822 59,466 

Marketing 42,327 32,645 85,364 72,652 134,989 

Other expenses 22,612 16,073 44,087 37,001 77,058 

Listing costs 4,667 0 4,667 0 0 

EBITDA 27,386 3,648 51,953 (844) 47,019 

Capital investments 8,994 9,738 18,879 16,757 34,973 

      
Proportion of revenue: 

     

Cost of sales 15.4% 20.1% 16.8% 20.5% 18.7% 

Marketing 36.9% 50.4% 38.2% 53.4% 42.5% 

Other expenses* 19.7% 24.8% 19.7% 27.2% 24.2% 

EBITDA* 28.0% 5.6% 25.3% (0.6%) 14.8% 

      
      
Capital investments 7.8% 15.0% 8.4% 12.3% 11.0% 

      
* Excluding listing costs 

     
 

Income statement per quarter – Pro forma 
  

 2013 2013 2012 2012 2012 2012 
(SEK 000s) Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 
Game win 114,616 108,901 100,697 81,122 64,765 71,266 

Other revenue 0 0 61 20 600 0 

Total revenue 114,616 108,901 100,758 81,142 65,365 71,266 

       Cost of sales 17,625 19,821 16,326 15,319 12,999 14,823 

Marketing 42,327 43,037 36,752 25,585 32,645 40,007 

Other expenses 22,612 21,475 21,494 18,562 16,073 20,928 

Listing costs 4,667 

     EBITDA 27,386 24,567 26,187 21,676 3,648 (4,492) 

       Capital investments 8,994 9,885 8,967 9,249 9,738 7,019 

       Proportion of total revenue: 
      Cost of sales 15.4% 18.2% 16.2% 18.9% 19.9% 20.8% 

Marketing 36.9% 39.5% 36.5% 31.5% 49.9% 56.1% 

Other expenses* 19.7% 19.7% 21.3% 22.9% 24.6% 29.4% 

EBITDA* 28.0% 22.6% 26.0% 26.7% 5.6% (6.3%) 

       Capital investments 7.8% 9.1% 8.9% 11.4% 15.0% 9.8% 

       * Excluding listing costs 
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Other  

Equity 

Group equity was SEK 718.9 million at the 
end of the period, corresponding to SEK 
20.05 per share. 

Cash and cash equivalents 
At the end of the period, cash and cash 
equivalents totalled SEK 81.4 million. Cash 
and cash equivalents are defined as funds 
deposited with banks and current balances 
at payment providers for as yet unsettled 
payments from customers. The company 
has no liabilities to credit institutions. 

Customer liabilities 
Customer liabilities including the provision 
for jackpots totalled SEK 22.1 million. This 
amount limits utilisation of the company’s 
cash and cash equivalents under the 
regulations of the Lotteries and Gaming 
Authority (LGA) in Malta.  

Personnel 

At the end of the period, the Group had 
106 (76) employees. The average number 
of full-time equivalents in the Group during 
the second quarter was 102 (74), of which 
82 (56) were located in Malta. 

At the end of the period, the Group 
employed 20 (10) full-time consultants. 

New Board and management 

The Annual General Meeting on 22 March 
2013 elected the following new Board 
members: Henrik Bergquist, Hans Fajerson 
and Fredrik Sidfalk, and re-elected the 
Chairman Tommy Trollborg. 

The Board appointed Mikael Pawlo as CEO 
and Marjatta Skogh as CFO. 

Ownership structure 

The company’s share was listed on 
AktieTorget under the code MRG on 28 
June 2013. At the end of the period, the 
company had 748 shareholders. Major 
shareholders (owners with more than 10 
percent of the shares and votes) were 
Henrik Berquist and companies with 18.96 
percent, Hans Fajerson and companies 
with 18.44 percent and Fredrik Sidfalk and 
companies with 17.33 percent of the shares 
and votes. 

 

Shares outstanding 
The company holds no treasury shares. 
The total number of shares and votes 
outstanding in Mr Green & Co AB was 
35,849,413. 

Accounting policies 

This is the first occasion on which Mr Green 
& Co AB presents an interim report. The 
portion of the report that follows after the 
heading Financial reporting under IFRS 
was prepared in accordance with IAS 34, 
Interim Financial Reporting.   

A more detailed description of the 
company’s accounting policies is available 
on page 12. 

Financial instruments – risks and fair 
values 

The Group's activities potentially expose it 
to a variety of financial risks, including 
currency risk, interest-rate risk, credit risk, 
and liquidity risk. For more details, see 
Financial instruments - risks and fair values, 
pages 15-16. 

Related-party transactions 

The company and/or its subsidiaries have 
service agreements with several 
companies, which are controlled by Board 
members or the CEO. Transactions with 
related parties are priced at market rates. 
The total amount for services received was 
SEK 3.7 million. No balances are 
outstanding as of 30 June 2013. All of 
these service agreements terminate by the 
end of 2013. 

The loan to the associated company, Social 
Thrills AB, amounts to SEK 6.2 million and 
is payable six months after it is called due 
and payable.  

Unquoted equity instruments 

The Group is committed to investing EUR 
500,000 in a new online casino managed 
by the CEO of the Company. Of this sum, 
EUR 200,000 was provided in the second 
quarter of 2013. The Group has a call 
option to purchase 100 percent of the new 
online casino valid until 2016 for a fixed 
amount totalling EUR 500,000 plus a 
variable fee based on future earnings. 
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Mr Green & Co AB (publ) 

Sibyllegatan 17, SE-114 42 Stockholm, 
Sweden 

Registered office: Stockholm, Sweden 

Corporate registration number: 556883-
1449 

www.mrgco.se 

For further information, please contact 
Mikael Pawlo, CEO by e-mail: 

mikael.pawlo@mrgco.se or by telephone: 
+ 46 (0)8 248060. 

Outlook 

The company has decided not to publish any forecast figures. 

Reporting calendar 

Mr Green intends to publish financial reports as follows:  
 

The interim report for the third quarter will be published on 8 November 2013. The year-
end report for the full-year 2013 including the fourth quarter will be published on 21 
February 2014. 

 

 

Stockholm, 23 August 2013 
 

 Henrik Bergquist Fredrik Sidfalk  Hans Fajerson 
 Board member Board member Board member 

 
 

Tommy Trollborg  Mikael Pawlo 
  Chairman              CEO 



 7 

 

Financial reporting 
under IFRS 

Introduction 

Mr Green & Co AB (publ) (hereinafter 
referred to as “MRGCO”), formerly Iacta 
Management AB, was established 2 
February 2012. During the first quarter of 
2012, MRGCO acquired Iacta Marketing AB, 
which started its current operations 1 
January 2012 and Mr Green & Co 
Technology AB, formerly Iacta 
Development AB, which started its current 
operations 1 April 2012. 

In December 2012, MRGCO acquired 17.2% 
of the shares in Green Gaming Group, Plc, 
Malta (hereinafter referred to as “GGG”). At 
the end of April 2013, MRGCO acquired an 
additional 54.2% of the shares in GGG. As 
of this transaction, GGG became a 
consolidated subsidiary of the MRGCO 
Group. Finally, in late June 2013, MRGCO 
acquired all remaining shares in GGG which 
then became a wholly owned subsidiary of 
MRGCO. For disclosures pertaining to fair 
value adjustments and goodwill calculation, 
see pages 18-19. 

The financial statements of MRGCO reflect 
the aforementioned events. As part of 
providing an updated description of the 
development of the Group’s operations, 
pro forma reports are presented on page 
4. MRGCO will provide pro forma and IFRS 
financial statements throughout 2013 and 
2014. 
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 Consolidated income statement 

(SEK 000s) 

2013 2012 2013 2012 2012 
Apr-Jun Apr-Jun Jan-Jun Jan-Jun Full year 

Game win 76,796 0 76,796 0 0 

Other revenue 3,668 11,601 12,716 18,676 36,632 

Total revenue 80,464 11,601 89,512 18,676 36,632 

      
Cost of sales 10,874 0 10,874 0 0 

Marketing 28,208 0 28,208 0 0 

Other expenses 18,896 9,649 27,624 16,527 36,449 

Listing costs 4,667 0 4,667 0 0 

EBITDA 17,820 1,952 18,140 2,150 183 

Depreciation & amortisation 6,210 14 6,242 42 88 

EBIT 11,610 1,938 11,898 2,108 95 

Financial income/(expense) (1,448) (1) (1,452) (2) 14 

Corporation taxes (643) 0 (643) 0 (62) 

Profit for the period 9,520 1,937 9,803 2,106 47 

      
Distributable profit attributable to:      
- Owners 4,332 1,937 4,615 2,106 47 

- Non-controlling interests 5,188 0 5,188 0 0 

      
 9,520 1,937 9,803 2,106 47 

      
Weighted average number of 
shares 6,872,807  3,151,619   

Earnings per share before/after 
dilution (SEK) 1.39  3.11   

      
Proportion of revenue:      
Cost of sales 14.2%  14.2%   
Marketing 36.7%  36.7%   
Other expenses* 24.6%  36.0%   
EBITDA* 29.3%   29.7%     
* excl listing costs 
      

 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 

 2013 2012 2013 2012 2012 
(SEK 000s) Apr-Jun Apr-Jun Jan-Jun Jan-Jun Full year 

Profit for the period 9,520 1,937 9,803 2,106 47 

Other comprehensive income:      

Exchange-rate difference on 
consolidation 825 0 825 0 0 

Comprehensive income for  
the period 10,345 1,937 10,629 2,106 47 

Comprehensive income 
attributable to:      

- Owners of the company 4,921 1,937 5,205 2,106 47 

- Non-controlling interests 5,424 0 5,424 0 0 

 10,345 1,937 10,629 2,106 47 
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Consolidated balance sheet 

 
2013 2012 2012 

(SEK 000s) 30 June 30 June 31 December  
    
Customer contracts 68,431 0 0 

Brand 271,638 0 0 

Website 40,595 0 0 

Goodwill 424,316 0 0 

Equipment 5,232 370 369 

Investment in shares 0 0 122,000 

Investments in associated companies 10,065 0 0 

Other investments 4,381 0 0 

Non-current assets 824,658 370 122,369 

    
Trade receivables 0 3,750 2,073 

Prepaid expenses 6,958 795 667 

Other receivables 1,956 868 2,311 

Loan to associated companies 7,665 0 0 

Cash and cash equivalents 81,428 1,732 1,291 

Current assets 98,008 7,145 6,342 

    
Total assets 922,666 7,516 128,711 

    
Share capital 35,849 50 50 

Share premium reserve 661,632 0 103,433 

Translation reserve 825 0 0 

Retained earnings 20,566 2,106 18,615 

Equity 718,873 2,156 122,097 

    
Deferred tax liability 118,916 0 0 

Non-current liabilities 118,916 0 0 

    
Trade creditors 14,649 1,741 2,842 

Other payables 36,682 767 811 

Accruals 26,655 2,851 2,898 

Tax liabilities 6,891 0 62 

Current liabilities 84,877 5,359 6,614 

    
Total equity and liabilities 922,666 7,516 128,711 
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Consolidated cash flow statement 

 2013 2012 2013 2012 2012 
(SEK 000s) Apr-Jun Apr-Jun Jan-Jun Jan-Jun Full year 

      
Profit before interest and tax 11,610 1,938 11,898 2,108 95 

      
Adjusted for: 

     

- Depreciation and amortisation 6,210 14 6,242 42 88 

- Net interest income/(expense) (1,448) 1 (1,444) 2 (14) 

- Net unrealised exchange-rate 

differences 
94 0 94 0 0 

      
Increase/(decrease) in receivables 399 (870) (665) (5,413) (5,051) 

Increase/(decrease) in liabilities 6,582 352 8,864 5,358 6,567 

      
Corporation tax paid (62) 0 (62) 0 0 

Net interest paid 0 (1) (4) (2) 14 

      
Cash flow from operating activities: 23,385 1,434 24,923 2,095 1,699 

      Cash flow from investing activities: 
     

- Cash acquired through 

acquisitions 
62,004 0 62,004 0 0 

- Capitalisation of internal 

developments 
(5,604) 

    

- Purchase of tangible and 

intangible fixed assets 
(157) 0 (5,960) (412) (457) 

Cash flow from investing activities: 56,244 0 56,045 (412) (457) 

      Cash flow from financing activities: 
     

- Cost of issuing new shares (1,742) 0 (1,742) 0 0 

Cash flow from financing activities: (1,742) 0 (1,742) 0 0 

      
Change in cash and cash 

equivalents 
77,886 1,434 79,226 1,682 1,242 

      
Exchange-rate differences 911 0 911 0 0 

      
Cash and cash equivalents at the 

beginning of the period 
2,631 296 1,291 49 49 

Cash and cash equivalents at the 
end of the period 81,428 1,731 81,428 1,731 1,290 
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Consolidated statement in changes in equity 

 2013 2012 2013 2012 2012 
(SEK 000s) Apr-Jun Apr-Jun Jan-Jun Jan-Jun Full year 
Opening balance, total equity 122,381 219 122,098 0 0 

Total comprehensive income 
     

Profit for the period 9,520 1,937 9,803 2,106 18,615 

Other comprehensive income 825 0 825 0 0 

Total comprehensive income 10,345 1,937 10,628 2,106 18,615 

      
Transactions with owners: 

     

- Share capital paid in cash 0 0 0 50 50 

- Shareholders’ contributions 0 0 0 0 103,433 

- Rights issue on purchase of 

GGG 
587,889 0 587,889 0 0 

- Cost of rights issue -1,742 0 -1,742 0 0 

- Acquisition of subsidiary  

with non-controlling interest 
203,004 0 203,004 0 0 

Acquisition of non-controlling 

interest 
-203,004 0 -203,004 0 0 

Total transactions with owners 586,147 0 586,147 50 103,483 

      
Closing balance, total equity 718,873 2,156 718,873 2,156 122,098 

 

 

Income statement – per quarter 

 
2013 2013 2012 2012 2012 2012 

(SEK 000s) Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 

       Game win 76,796 0 0 0 0 0 

Other revenue 3,668 9,049 10,520 7,436 11,601 7,075 

Total revenue 80,464 9,049 10,520 7,436 11,601 7,075 

       
Cost of sales 10,874 0 0 0 0 0 

Marketing 28,208 0 0 0 0 0 

Other expenses 18,896 8,728 11,785 8,137 9,648 6,877 

Listing costs 4,667 0 0 0 0 0 

EBITDA 17,820 320 (1,265) (701) 1,953 198 

Depreciation and amortisation 6,210 33 25 21 14 28 

EBIT 11,610 288 (1,291) (722) 1,939 170 

Financial items (1,448) (4) 4 12 (1) (1) 

Corporation taxes (643) 0 (62) 0 0 0 

Result for the period 9,520 283 (1,349) (710) 1,938 168 

       
Proportion of total revenue: 

      

Cost of sales 13.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Marketing 35.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

Other expenses* 23.5% 96.5% 112.0% 109.4% 83.2% 97.2% 

EBITDA* 27.9% 3.5% (12.0%) (9.4%) 16.8% 2.8% 

       *Excluding listing costs 

      



 12 

 

Accounting policies 

Statement of compliance 

The consolidated financial statements of 
Mr Green & Co AB (publ) and its 
subsidiaries and associated companies are 
prepared in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as 
adopted by the EU, RFR 1 “Additional rules 
for Group Accounting”, related 
interpretations issued by the Swedish 
Financial Reporting Board and the Swedish 
Annual Accounts Act. This interim report 
has been prepared in accordance with IAS 
34. Pro forma information is provided in 
addition to the above and differs from IFRS 
information in that it illustrates the financial 
information as if the acquisition of GGG 
and the related issue of shares had taken 
place on 31 December 2011. 

These are the first financial statements to 
be prepared by the Group in accordance 
with IFRS. In previous accounting periods, 
Mr Green & Co AB (then under the name 
Iacta Management AB) was a subsidiary of 
Transferator AB. During this period, Mr 
Green & Co AB (i.e. Iacta Management AB) 
did not prepare any consolidated financial 
statements and, instead, referred to the 
consolidated financial statements prepared 
by Transferator. Since no consolidated 
financial statements in accordance with 
Swedish generally accepted accounting 
principles for previous periods exist, 
explanations and reconciliations of the 
effect of starting to apply IFRS in the 
consolidated financial statements cannot 
be disclosed. IFRS are applied in all periods 
presented in accordance with IAS 34. 

IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, 
IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements, IFRS 12 
Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities, IAS 
27 Separate Financial Statements, and IAS 
28 Investments in Associates and Joint 
Ventures have been applied, earlier than 

the EU mandatory date 1 January 2014. No 
other IFRS and interpretations issued by 
the IASB but not yet effective have been 
applied early. 

Basis of preparation 

Unless otherwise stated, the financial 
statements are presented in SEK 000s and 
prepared on a historical cost basis. 

 

Significant accounting assessments, 
estimates and assumptions 

The preparation of financial statements in 
accordance with IFRS requires 
management to make assessments, 
estimates and assumptions that influence 
the application of accounting policies and 
the recognised amounts of assets and 
liabilities, income and expenses. 

The estimates and associated assumptions 
are based on historical experience and 
various other factors that are believed to 
be reasonable under the circumstances, 
the results of which form the basis of 
making the assessments about carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities that are 
not readily apparent from other sources. 
Actual results may differ from these 
estimates. 

The estimates and underlying assumptions 
are reviewed on an ongoing basis. 
Revisions to accounting estimates are 
recognised in the period in which the 
estimate is revised if the revision affects 
only that period or in the period of the 
revision and future periods if the revision 
affects both current and future periods. 

The Group is committed to investing EUR 
500,000 in a new online casino managed 
by the CEO of the Company, of which EUR 
200,000 was provided in the second 
quarter of 2013. The Group has a call 
option to purchase 100 percent of the new 
online casino, which is valid until April 2016, 
for a fixed amount of EUR 500,000 plus a 
variable fee based on future earnings. The 
long term of the option, until April 2016, 
provides Mr Green with an opportunity to 
follow the project during its first trial years 
before making a decision on whether to 
exercise the option. Since Mr Green does 
not benefit from exercising the option until 
the latter part of the exercise period, when 
the potential of the new project has 
become clearer, the option has been 
assessed as not to be substantive (IFRS 10) 
and, consequently, the new online casino 
has not been consolidated. The call option 
is instead recognised at cost as an 
unquoted equity instrument whose fair 
value cannot be reliably measured. 

The management is of the opinion that, 
with the above exception, no assessments 
used in the application of the accounting 
policies are of material significance; and  
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that no assumptions or other key sources 
for estimates are associated with any 
significant risk that could, in turn, result in a 
material adjustment of the carrying 
amounts of assets and liabilities over the 
coming year. 

Basis of consolidation 

These consolidated financial statements 
include the financial statements of Mr 
Green & Co AB, all of its subsidiaries and its 
investments in associated companies. 
Intra-Group balances and transactions are 
eliminated on consolidation. 

Subsidiaries are all companies in which Mr 
Green & Co has an ownership interest, 
directly or indirectly, including exercisable 
voting rights and substantive potential 
voting rights, that gives Mr Green & Co the 
ability to exercise power to govern the 
financial and operating policies generally 
associated with ownership of more than 
one half of the voting rights or in which Mr 
Green & Co by agreement has control. 

Subsidiaries are consolidated according to 
the purchase method. This means that the 
acquisition of a subsidiary is regarded as a 
transaction whereby the Group indirectly 
acquires the subsidiary’s assets and 
assumes its liabilities. On acquisition, an 
acquisition balance sheet is prepared, 
where identifiable assets and liabilities are 
measured at fair value. The difference 
between the fair value of the consideration 
paid for the acquisition of the subsidiary 
and the fair value of the identifiable net 
assets is recognised as goodwill. 
Subsidiaries’ financial statements are 
included in the consolidated financial 
statements from the acquisition date until 
the date control ceases to apply. When 
control has been transferred, any 
previously owned interests are measured 
at fair value and any change in value is 
recognised in profit or loss. 

Non-wholly owned subsidiaries are 
recognised as non-controlling interests. 
Profit or loss and total comprehensive 
income for the period attributable to non-
controlling interests are recognised for the 
period a subsidiary is not wholly owned. 
Different methods of accounting can be 
applied on making an acquisition: a non-
controlling interest can be recognised 
either at fair value or at the non-controlling 
interest’s proportionate share of the  

 

subsidiary’s net identifiable assets. On 
acquisition of shares from non-controlling 
interests, any difference between the cost 
and the carrying amount of the non-
controlling interest is recognised directly in 
equity. 

Investments in associated companies are 
recognised when the Company has 
significant influence over policy decisions 
of the associated company. Normally, this 
is the case when voting rights are a 
minimum of 20% but not more than 50%. 
Investments in associated companies are 
accounted for in accordance with the 
equity method. Under the equity method, 
the investment is initially recognised at 
cost and the carrying amount is increased 
or decreased to recognise the investor’s 
share of the profit or loss of the investee 
after the date of acquisition. The Group’s 
share of the associated company’s profit or 
loss is recognised in profit or loss. 

Foreign currency transactions 

Transactions in foreign currencies are 
converted at the foreign exchange rate at 
the date of the transaction. Monetary 
assets and liabilities denominated in 
foreign currencies at the balance sheet 
date are translated to SEK at the exchange 
rate at that date. Exchange-rate 
differences arising on conversion are 
recognised in profit or loss. Non-monetary 
assets and liabilities that are measured in 
terms of cost (historical cost) in a foreign 
currency are translated using the exchange 
rate at the date of acquisition. 

The assets and liabilities of foreign 
operations are translated from their 
respective functional currencies into the 
presentation currency of the Group (SEK) 
at the exchange rate at the end of the 
reporting period and their income and 
expense items are converted at the 
weighted-average exchange rate for the 
year. The translation differences arising on 
conversion are recognised in other 
comprehensive income and accumulated 
under a separate line item for provision to 
reserves in equity. On disposal of a foreign 
operation, the deferred cumulative amount 
recognised in equity relating to that 
particular foreign operation is reclassified 
via other comprehensive income to profit 
or loss. 
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Operating segments 

The business of Mr Green is focused on 
casino iGaming, while most major 
competitors also offer gaming based on 
sports books and poker. Within the casino 
business, Mr Green offers more than 200 
casino games. The chief operating decision 
maker of Mr Green, the management team, 
does not review the results of and make 
resource allocation decisions regarding the 
individual games. Rather, the management 
team manages Mr Green as a single 
product “casino”. In addition, when 
reviewing the results and making resource 
allocation decisions, countries or 
geographic regions are not in focus, but 
rather, which levels of capital investment 
should be made centrally in technology, 
website design, and new games in order to 
increase competitiveness and stimulate 
growth. Consequently, Mr Green is, in 
accordance with IFRS 8, considered to 
consist of one operating segment. All 
external revenue is generated from the 
selling location of Malta and all material 
non-current assets are related to Malta. 

Revenue  

Gaming revenues (Game win) are 
recognised on the basis of the total 
amount wagered on all games less all 
winnings payable to players, bonuses 
allocated and jackpot contributions.  

Other revenue represents non-gaming 
services provided to third parties. 

Employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefits 

Provisions for short-term employee benefit 
obligations are measured on an 
undiscounted basis and are expensed as 
the related service is provided. A liability is 
recognised for the amount expected to be 
paid under short-term cash bonuses. 

Pensions 

In Mr Green & Co, as well as in the Swedish 
subsidiaries, there are defined-contribution 
pension schemes, which are schemes for 
which the size of pension depends on the 
pension premiums paid. The expense is 
recognised in profit or loss in the periods 
during which related services are rendered 
by employees. 

 

Income tax 

Income tax expense comprises current and 
deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in 
profit or loss except to the extent that it 
relates to items recognised directly in 
equity, in which case it is recognised in 
equity. 

Current tax is the expected tax payable on 
the taxable income for the year, using 
applicable tax rates or formally announced 
tax rates at the end of the reporting 
period, and any adjustment to tax payable 
in respect of previous years. 

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are based 
on temporary differences between the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities 
for financial reporting purposes and the 
amounts used for taxation purposes. 
Temporary differences related to the initial 
recognition of assets or liabilities that 
affect neither accounting nor taxable profit 
are not provided for in the calculations. 
The amount of deferred tax provided is 
based on the expected manner of 
realisation or settlement of the carrying 
amount of assets and liabilities, using 
applicable tax rates or formally announced 
tax rates at the end of the reporting 
period. 

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to 
the extent that it is probable that future 
taxable profits will be available against 
which the asset can be utilised and/or 
sufficient taxable temporary differences 
are available. Deferred tax assets are 
reduced and an expense recognised in 
profit or loss to the extent that it is no 
longer probable that the related tax effect 
will be realised. 

Goodwill 

As from the acquisition date, goodwill 
acquired in a business combination is 
allocated to each cash-generating unit 
(CGU) of the Group expected to benefit 
from the synergies of the combination. 
Goodwill is not amortised, but instead an 
annual impairment test (see further below) 
for the CGUs to which goodwill has been 
allocated is performed in the fourth 
quarter, or when there is an indication of 
impairment. An impairment loss in respect 
of goodwill is not reversed. 
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Intangible assets other than goodwill 

Intangible assets other than goodwill 
consist of the internally generated website 
and intangible assets acquired in business 
combinations, comprising brands and 
customer relations. The work performed to 
date on the internally generated website 
primarily includes the integration of game 
providers, integration of payment 
providers, database improvements and the 
design of the complete website. On initial 
recognition, the internally generated 
website is stated at cost while acquired 
intangible assets related to business 
combinations are stated at fair value. 
Subsequent to initial recognition, both 
capitalised development expenses and 
acquired intangible assets are stated at 
initially recognised amounts less 
accumulated amortisation and any 
impairment. The brand, Mr Green, is 
regarded as having an indefinite useful life. 
It is therefore not amortised but instead 
tested annually for impairment. It is also 
reviewed each period to determine 
whether events and circumstances 
continue to support an indefinite useful life. 
Intangible assets are amortised on a 
straight-line basis over the following useful 
lives: 

Brand No amortisation 

Customer relations 20.00% 

Website 33.33% 

Equipment 

Equipment is stated at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and any 
impairment. Depreciation is made on a 
straight line basis to the residual value of 
the asset over the following useful lives: 

Electronic equipment 33.33% 

Office equipment 20% 

Impairment of intangible assets and 
equipment 

The carrying amounts of intangible assets 
and equipment are reviewed at the end of 
each reporting period to determine 
whether there is any indication of 
impairment. If any such indication exists, 
the recoverable amount of the asset is 
estimated. For assets that have an 
indefinite useful life (goodwill) and  

 

 

intangible assets that are not yet available 
for use, the recoverable amount is 
estimated at least annually. 

An impairment loss is recognised whenever 
the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-
generating unit exceeds its recoverable 
amount. Any impairment loss is recognised 
in profit or loss. 

Financial instruments 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash, 
available balances at banks, balances at 
payment providers and short-term liquid 
investments and other investments 
maturing within three months of the 
acquisition date. 

Trade and other receivables 

Trade receivables are recognised and 
carried at the original invoice amount less 
allowances for any uncollectible amounts. 
An estimate of the need for impairment is 
made when there is objective evidence 
(such as financial difficulties of a debtor) 
that the Group will not be able to collect 
the full amount due. 

Trade and other payables 

Liabilities for trade and other amounts 
payable are carried at cost, which is their 
nominal amounts, since the effect of 
discounting is immaterial.  

Unlisted equity instruments carried at 
cost 

Call options to buy start-up businesses are 
recognized as unlisted equity instruments 
whose fair value cannot be reliably 
determined. On any indication of 
impairment and if the carrying amount is 
higher than the present value of expected 
cash flows, the difference is recognised as 
an impairment loss in profit or loss.  

 

Financial instruments  
- risks and fair values 

The Group's activities potentially expose it 
to a variety of financial risks, including  
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currency risk, interest-rate risk, credit risk, 
and liquidity risk.  

Currency risk 

The Group operates internationally and is 
exposed to foreign exchange risk arising 
from various currency exposures. Foreign 
exchange risk arises from future 
commercial transactions and recognised 
assets and liabilities which are 
denominated in a currency other than the 
Group's functional currency (SEK). The 
main risk relates to EUR transactions. 

Financial assets and liabilities denominated 
in currencies other than SEK amounted to 
SEK 64.3 million and SEK 35.5 million, 
respectively, at the end of the reporting 
period. With a 10 percent strengthening 
(weakening) of the SEK relative to foreign 
currencies; the financial assets and 
liabilities would impact equity and profit or 
loss with a positive SEK 2.9 million (neg: 
SEK 2.9 million). 

The acquisition of GGG by Mr Green & Co 
AB entailed the merger of a Group with 
SEK as its functional currency (MRGCO) 
with a group with EUR as its functional 
currency (GGG), where both companies 
applied currency hedging. The change to a 
Group with SEK as the functional currency 
will initially create increased foreign 
exchange risks and new operational 
processes will in the future be 
implemented to reduce any risks from 
changes in the foreign exchange rates. 

Interest-rate risk 

A loan to an associated company and a 
liability in relation to investment in a new 
business are recognised at amortised cost. 
Any changes in the Group’s or market 
interest rates will not affect equity or profit 
or loss. Market interest-rate fluctuations 
may affect the fair value of these financial 
instruments; though, not with material 
amounts. 

Credit risk 

Credit risk arises primarily from deposits 
with banks, and transactions and deposits 
with payment providers that are blue-chip 
credit institutions. The Group does not 
provide credit to customers as part of its 
normal operations, so the main risks are 
generated from fraudulent card 
transactions and charge-backs from banks  

 

and payment providers. Internal processes 
and controls are implemented to reduce 
the risk of fraudulent card transactions and 
charge-backs. 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will 
not be able to meet its financial obligations 
as they fall due. The Group's approach to 
managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as 
possible, that it will always have sufficient 
liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, 
under both normal or stressed conditions, 
without incurring unacceptable losses or 
risking damage to the Group's reputation. 
Sufficient liquidity is currently generated in 
the operating activities to cover all needs. 

The Group has current liabilities that arose 
in the ordinary course of business 
amounting to SEK 84.9 million. The total 
amount falls due within three months. In 
addition, the Group has a non-current 
liability of SEK 2.6 million.  

Fair value 

At the balance-sheet date, when the 
Group’s financial position was reported, the 
carrying amounts of financial assets and 
liabilities provided a fair and true image of 
their fair values. The fair value of a call 
option to buy a new business cannot be 
measured reliably. 

 

Acquisition of 
subsidiaries and non-
controlling interests 
On 26 April 2013 and 29 April 2013, Mr 
Green & Co acquired 34.3% and 19.9% 
respectively of the Green Gaming Group 
Plc (GGG), Malta taking the total holding of 
GGG to 71.4% at the end of April 2013 

At 20 June, Mr Green & Co acquired the 
remaining shares (28.6%) in GGG. The 
Group now owns 100% thereby removing 
the non-controlling interest. 

This was the final step in the Group’s 
restructuring, which prepared the way for 
the listing of Mr Green & Co on AktieTorget 
in Sweden with the wholly owned  
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subsidiary GGG, which operates the online 
casino Mr Green (mrgreen.com). 

For the period 1 May to 30 June, GGG 
contributed game win of SEK 76.8 million 
and profit of SEK 18.1 million to the overall 
operations of Mr Green & Co. Due to the 
significance of this acquisition to Mr Green 
& Co, an unaudited pro forma income 
statement has been included. Please refer 
to this statement for more information 
about the contribution to the Group if GGG 
had been a wholly owned subsidiary from 1 
January 2012 

The fair value of the shares in GGG was 
estimated by an independent valuer at the 
end of 2012. Since no significant changes 
had taken place in the business and 
business conditions of GGG during the 
following months, the purchase 
transactions in April and June were carried 
out at the same share price and the fair 
value of the non-controlling interest was 
estimated using this price. The acquisition 
of shares at the time of the business 
combination and merger, at the end of 
April, was paid by issuing promissory notes 
to the value of SEK 412.9 million. Since the 
same estimated fair value per share was 
used for the original shareholding, in the 
transaction at the end of April (including 
the fair value of the non-controlling 
interest), no gain or loss was recognised on 
the original holding at the time of the 
business combination or for the acquisition 
of the non-controlling interest in June. The 
increase in the non-controlling interest’s 
share of equity from comprehensive 
income attributable to the non-controlling 
interest before this transaction, SEK 5.4 
million, was recognised as a gain in 
retained earnings.  

The costs related to the new issues in 
connection with the acquisition of GGG 
were SEK 1.7 million. This cost was booked 
against the share premium reserve. Listing 
costs for listing Mr Green & Co on 
AktieTorget amounted to SEK 4.7 million 
and are shown as a separate line item and 
were not included as other expenses, in the 
consolidated income statement. 

Pre-existing relationships 

At the time of the acquisition, the Mr Green 
& Co Group and GGG had commercial 
relations, where Mr Green & Co’s 
subsidiaries Iacta Marketing AB and Mr  

 

Green & Co Technology AB provided 
marketing services and technical 
development to GGG. These relationships 
will continue unaffected by this acquisition. 

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities 
assumed 

The table below summarises the assets, 
liabilities and fair value corrections 
performed as part of the acquisition 
process. The valuation of GGG at the time 
of the transaction was SEK 709.9 million. 
Over the past few years, Mr Green has 
profiled itself as an entertaining, safe and 
responsible online casino and is today a 
well-known and strong brand in the 
market. The casino’s strong position is 
upheld through continuous maintenance of 
this position. This maintenance, and the 
further development of the brand, is based 
on the continuous development of game 
offerings and the development of 
technology and the online experience. The 
brand is also developed through the 
addition of platforms including 
smartphones and tablet devices. The brand 
Mr Green is a core asset of the Group and 
is consequently carefully maintained and 
developed. Management expects that the 
generation of net cash flows by the brand 
Mr Green will not come to an end within a 
foreseeable future. Accordingly, the brand 
is assessed as having an indefinite useful 
life. 

The fair value of intangible assets (Mr 
Green online casino’s customer database 
and brand) was determined, pending 
completion of an independent valuation. It 
is likely that there will be changes to the 
value following the final valuation of the 
customer database and brand by an 
independent valuer, and that the Group will 
prepare an updated basis for valuation 
during the time between the completion of 
the acquisition and the next reporting date. 
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Balance sheet on acquisition of GGG 

 
2013 2013 2013 

(SEK 000s) 30 April 
Fair value  

adjustments Fair value   

    Customer contracts 
 

70,791 70,791 

Brand 
 

271,638 271,638 

Website 38,571 
 

38,571 

Goodwill 
 

424,316 424,316 

Equipment 4,810 
 

4,810 

Investments in associated companies 10,065 
 

10,065 

Non-current assets 53,446 766,745 820,191 

    
Prepaid expenses 4,830 

 
4,830 

Other receivables 1,453 
 

1,453 

Loans to associated companies 6,330 
 

6,330 

Cash and cash equivalents 62,004 
 

62,004 

Current assets 74,617 0 74,617 

Total assets 128,063 766,745 894,807 

Share capital 2,357 
 

2,357 

Share premium reserve 27,998 646,895 674,893 

Translation reserve 355 
 

355 

Retained earnings 32,286 
 

32,286 

Equity 62,996 646,895 709,891 

Deferred tax liability 0 119,850 119,850 

Non-current liabilities 0 119,850 119,850 

Trade creditors 18,092 
 

18,092 

Other payables 20,458 
 

20,458 

Accruals 21,384 
 

21,384 

Corporation tax 5,132 
 

5,132 

Current liabilities 65,066 0 65,066 

Equity and liabilities 128,063 766,745 894,807 
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Goodwill 

       
        Purchase price for 54.2% of holding purchased 26 and 29 April 2013 384,887 

Fair value of 28.6% non-controlling interest 203,004 

Fair value of original 17.2% holding 122,000 

Total value at 30 April 2013 709,891 

        
Fair value of net assets at 30 April 2013 62,996 

Fair value of customer database 70,791 

Fair value of brand 271,638 

Deferred corporation tax on brand and customer database value (119,850) 

 
285,575 

Goodwill  424,316 
 

Goodwill arose as part of this transaction from efficiencies created by the fusion into a Group as well 
as the improved ability of the Group to acquire and retain customers in the future, which thereby 
improves the Group’s future earnings potential. 

 

 


